

**E FIN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

TYLER BAKER, MARIAM GEORGE,)
EMMA JACKSON, SAIT) Case No. 1:21-CV-02182-SCJ
KURMANGALIYEV, GREGORY)
MANSON, HERIBERTO)
TRAVIESTO and JACK WEAVER, on)
behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
PARKMOBILE, LLC,)
)
Defendant.)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. ParkMobile’s Systems Were Breached, and Data Was Exfiltrated.	4
B. Class Member Data Was Posted Online After the Breach.	6
C. ParkMobile Knew of the [REDACTED] Vulnerability for Nearly a Year Prior to the Data Breach and Failed to Act.	9
D. ParkMobile’s Failure to Implement Reasonable Security Measures Contributed to the Data Breach.	12
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Court Should Certify the Class.	13
1. The Class Is Adequately Defined.....	14
2. Class Members Each Have an Article III Injury.....	15
3. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Elements of Rule 23(a).....	16
a) The Class of Over Twenty Million is Sufficiently Numerous.....	16
b) Common Issues of Law and Fact Arise from the Data Breach	16
c) Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class	19
d) Plaintiffs Will Continue to Adequately Represent the Class.....	20
4. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Elements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	21
a) Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate.	21
b) A Class Action is a Superior Method of Adjudication. ..	28
B. The Court Should Certify Plaintiffs’ Subclass.	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 30

Bussey v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.,
562 F. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2014) 14

Carruiolo v. Gen. Motors Co.,
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) 27

Cherry v. Dometic Corp.,
986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) 14

Coon v. Med. Ctr., Inc.,
797 S.E.2d 828 (Ga. 2017)..... 23

Cordoba v. DirectTV, LLC,
942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) 15

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank of Jackson, Miss. v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 29

Elder v. Reliance Worldwide Corp.,
563 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2021) 23

Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.,
73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Hines v. Widnall,
334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003) 19

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021)..... 18, 22

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. v. RBC Bank (USA),
2022 WL 472057 (11th Cir. Feb. 16, 2022)..... 19, 20

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 20

In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust,
329 F.R.D. 336 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... *passim*

In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2019) 25

In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 26

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022)..... *passim*

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.
2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020) 17, 22, 23

In re Sonic Corp., No. 20-0305,
2021 WL 6694843 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021) 17, 24, 25

In re Tri-State Crematory Litig.,
215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 23

Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.,
621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) 14

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 22, 23, 28

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) 19

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) 14

Luse v. Sentinel Offender Servs., LLC,
2017 WL 11629203 (N.D. Ga. Aug 21, 2017)..... 24

Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC,
289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013) 16

Monopoli v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
2022 WL 409484 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2022) 23

Monroe Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. S. Co.,
332 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ga. 2019) 27

Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.,
273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) 19

Pizarro v. Home Depot,
2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020) 22, 27

Purvis v. Aveanna Healthcare, LLC,
563 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2021) 25

Ramirez v. v. Paradies Shops,
69 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2023) 24, 25

Rivera v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
341 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ga. 2022) 22

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 22

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 20, 21

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) 17

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.150 1, 30

O.C.G.A § 51-12-4 26
